

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS,
DAVID DALEIDEN, GERARDO ADRIAN LOPEZ,
AND BIOMAX PROCUREMENT SERVICES, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA,
PLANNED PARENTHOOD: SHASTA-DIABLO, INC.,
DBA PLANNED PARENTHOOD NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA, PLANNED PARENTHOOD MAR MONTE,
INC., PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE PACIFIC
SOUTHWEST, PLANNED PARENTHOOD LOS
ANGELES, PLANNED PARENTHOOD/ ORANGE
AND SAN BERNARDINO COUNTIES, INC., PLANNED
PARENTHOOD OF CENTRAL COAST CALIFORNIA,
INC., PLANNED PARENTHOOD PASADENA AND
SAN GABRIEL VALLEY, INC., PLANNED PARENTHOOD
OF THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS, PLANNED
PARENTHOOD GULF COAST, AND PLANNED
PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
CHARLES S. LIMANDRI
Counsel of Record
PAUL M. JONNA
JEFFREY M. TRISSELL
FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE
DEFENSE FUND
P.O. Box 9520
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067
(858) 759-9948
cslimandri@limandri.com
Counsel for Petitioners
*Center for Medical Progress,
BioMax Procurement Services,
LLC, David Daleiden, and
Gerardo Adrian Lopez*

THOMAS BREJCHA
PETER BREEN
MATTHEW HEFFRON
SARAH PITLYK
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 W. Washington Street,
Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-1680
Counsel for Petitioner
David Daleiden

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court Should Resolve the Circuit Split Regarding Federal Courts’ Application of State Anti-SLAPP Protections	1
A. The question whether federal courts must grant free speech defendants anti- SLAPP motions to strike is squarely before the Court and appropriate for review	4
B. Federal courts should allow special motions under anti-SLAPP statutes in addition to motions under Federal Rules 12 and 56	6
1. The parties agree that anti-SLAPP motions to strike impose a significant and unique burden on plaintiffs	7
2. Anti-SLAPP motions to strike co- exist, rather than “collide,” with motions under Federal Rules 12 and 56	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Anti-SLAPP motions to strike and Federal Rules 12 and 56 answer different “questions in dispute”	8
4. <i>Erie</i> requires federal courts to apply California’s anti-SLAPP motion to strike provisions	9
II. The Court Should Resolve Lower Court Confusion Regarding the Application of <i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> and the First Amendment	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10, 11
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	10, 11
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	2, 4, 5, 9
<i>Godin v. Shencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	3, 8
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	2, 5
<i>Henry Lake Charles Am. Press LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. AmeriCul- ture, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Mindys Cosmetics, Inc. v. Dakar</i> , 611 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	2, 4, 8, 9
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 1017 (1991)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Mis- siles & Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999).....	1, 4, 8
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	12
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 10, 11, 12
STATUTES	
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16	8
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(a).....	2
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(b)(1)	2
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 430.10	8
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 437c.....	8
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	5, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alan E. Garfield, <i>The Mischief of Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 35 GA. L. REV. 1087 (2001)	10
Lori Potter & W. Cory Haller, <i>SLAPP 2.0: Second Generation of Issues Related to Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation</i> , 45 ENV'L LAW REP. 10136 (2015).....	2
